HB1344/580418/1

BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1344

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 4, after "permits" insert "and approvals"; after line 5, insert "providing for the tolling of the duration of certain permits for a certain period of time;"; in line 10, after "date;" insert "providing that certain persons are required to pay certain permit extension fees notwithstanding the tolling of the running of certain periods;"; and in line 12, after "terms;" insert "providing for the construction of this Act;".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 8, after "permit" insert "OR APPROVAL"; in line 19, after "under" insert "THE FOLLOWING PROVISIONS OF THE ENVIRONMENT ARTICLE:

<u>(I)</u>";

in lines 19 and 20, in each instance, strike the bracket; in line 20, strike "of the Environment Article" and substitute ";

(II) TITLE 5, SUBTITLE 5; OR

(III) <u>TITLE 9</u>";

in line 21, after "permit" insert "OR OF THE DURATION OF ANY PERMIT"; and in line 27, strike "will expire" and substitute "WOULD HAVE EXPIRED".

HB1344/580418/1 Amendments to HB 1344 Page 2 of 2

ENV

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, in line 15, in each instance, strike the bracket; and in line 26, after "fees" insert "OR PERMIT EXTENSION FEES".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 6, after line 2, insert:

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act may not be construed to affect the applicability of any requirement under:

- (1) <u>Title 8, Subtitle 18 of the Natural Resources Article;</u>
- (2) any regulation adopted under the authority of Title 8, Subtitle 18 of the Natural Resources Article; or
- (3) any local program requirement or other legal requirement adopted in accordance with the Critical Area Program.";

and in line 3, strike "2." and substitute "3.".